AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO

UOH / INRIA Memorandum of Understanding

University of Hyderabad  (UoH) and INRIA have signed  a Memorandum of Understanding for a collaborative program in the area of Sanskrit Computational Linguistics on March 2010.

The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the current Memorandum of Understanding for an additional one year and to increase areas of collaboration to free mutual exchange of software relevant to the collaboration. All other terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding remain in full force and effect.

University of Hyderabad and INRIA agree as follows:

1. The term as set forth in Article 6  of the Memorandum of Understanding shall be extended through and including March 31, 2014.

2.  Access Right to software

During the joint research project  “Development of Sanskrit Computational Tools and Sanskrit-Hindi Machine Translation System”, funded by TDIL programme of DIT, the Parties have mutual right of access to each other’s software brought in to the research project. This right of access implies a royalty-free, non-exclusive license to the research activities that are relevant and necessary to conduct the collaborative program. Such access rights :

I) exclude any rights to sublicense;

II) do not imply any obligation by the granting Party to provide any support or maintenance for the software, nor bear any responsibility for any claims for defects in the Software;

III) does not involve transfer of ownership, each Party will remain the owner of the software which it held before signing this amendment.

Software created jointly by UoH and INRIA during the collaboration will be jointly owned. The Parties are each entitled to make scientific use of the jointly-owned software within any scientific field, free of charge.

3. List of software available for the granting of access rights

3A : Existing INRIA software

3A.1:Zen Computational Linguistics Toolkit

This toolkit is a library of programs for the representation of lexical database and phonological and morphological calculations in computational linguistics. The Zen library and its documentation, with copyright INRIA 2002-2010, are available as free software under the GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL) at the INRIA Sanskrit website http://sanskrit.inria.fr/ZEN/. 

Zen 2.4 (version of May 17th, 2012) has been registered at the Agency for the Protection of Programmes (APP) under the reference number IDDN.FR.001.510003.001.S.C.2004.000.10000
3A.2:Sanskrit Heritage Engine

The Sanskrit Heritage Engine consists in a number of tools with copyright INRIA , distributed as open source software under the LGPL license. accessible online on the Sanskrit Heritage site http://sanskrit.inria.fr/. Sanskrit Engine 2.4 (version of May 17th, 2012) has been registered at the Agency for the Protection of Programmes (APP) under the reference number IDDN.FR.001.510002.001.S.O.2004.000.10000
These various tools are available through interfaces easily reached from the green band at the bottom of the browser panel.

· Sandhi: the Sandhi Engine takes two phoneme streams (input as transliterated strings) and gives as result their sandhi euphonic composition

· Grammar : the Sanskrit Grammarian gives you declined forms of nouns and conjugated forms of root verbs

· Stemmer : conversely, an inflected form which is derivable from the dictionary entries is retrievable, with its morphological taggings, from the Stemmer.

· Reader : the Sanskrit Reader Companion allows the analysis of Sanskrit sentences, by performing segmentation through (non-deterministic) Sandhi analysis and tagging, followed by shallow parsing by dependency constraints satisfaction.

3A.3:Linguistic data

The linguistic resources data used by the Sanskrit Heritage Engine are derived from the Sanskrit Heritage Dictionary. The linguistic data, with copyright Gérard Huet 1994-2012, is granted according to the Lesser General Public Licence for Linguistic Resources (http://sanskrit.inria.fr/DATA/LGPLLR.html) at the INRIA Sanskrit website http://sanskrit.inria.fr/DATA/XML/.

3B : Existing UoH software



University of Hyderabad has developed various tools for analysis of Sanskrit texts. These tools have been developed with funding from the Department of Information Technology under its Technology Development for Indian Languages (TDIL) programme, for the consortium project 'Development of Sanskrit Computational Toolkit and Sanskrit-Hindi Machine Translation System'. Dr. Amba Kulkarni, Head Department of Sanskrit Studies, University of Hyderabad is the leader of this consortium.


a) Transliteration Tool: A simple transliteration tool for transliterating among romanized transliteration schemes into Devanagari and vice versa.


b) Generator: The Morphological Generator shows the subantas and tingantas. It also handles derivational morphology showing kridanta and taddhita forms.


c) Analyzer: Various possible Sabda-viSleshaNas of a Sanskrit word can be obtained from this tool.


d) Sandhi:  This tool joins two Sanskrit words following the Paninian sutras.


e) Sandhi Splitter: This shows various possible splittings (pada-patha) of a given Sanskrit string.


f) Constraint Parser for Sanskrit: This produces various possible parses of a given Sanskrit sentence, showing the parse in the form of a dependency tree.


g) Sanskrit-Hindi Anusaaraka system: This tool translates a Sanskrit text into Hindi. This engine internally makes use of all the tools mentioned above from a) to f).

The tools a) to e) have been uploaded as scl-1.0 at the TDIL Data Center and are made available to the public access at http://tdil-dc.in/san on 5th Jan 2012. All the above tools from a) to g) are also available  at the University server http://sanskrit.uohyd.ernet.in/scl for public access. 

The tools a) to g) are distributed under GPL with copyright to University of Hyderabad and DIT, Government of India.

University of Hyderabad



INRIA Paris - Rocquencourt

Signature





Signature

Name






Name

Title






Title

Date






Date

